TouchMonitor TMR7 | TMR7OEM
Software Version 8-03 and higher | 01.2020
Quick Start Guide
EN
TouchMonitor TMR7 | TMR7OEMEN-2 Manual  |  TouchMonitor TMR7 | TMR7OEM
Please note:
The external power supply is UL Listed for CAN/US, model
  ATS 065T-P/A240, manufactured by Adapter Technology Co Ltd.

3. Touch the Menu key in the right section of the control bar to ac-
cess the menu system showing the Main Menu.
5. Touch the order keys of the licences you want to acquire.
4. Touch the Licences key. The available software licences are dis-
played, the activated ones marked with Installed.
6.
4.
5.
Software Modules (Licences Handling) EN-44 Manual  |  TouchMonitor 7“/9“ Series common
6. Touch the Export Requests key displayed in the left section of
the control bar.
The TouchMonitor will establish a folder structure on the USB
fl ash drive named /rtw/licence. An encrypted licence request
fi le (nnn_nn.lrf) depending on the individual serial number of
the hardware unit is stored to this folder.
7. Wait until the menu page confi rming the successful export of the
licence request fi le is displayed.
8. Touch the Done key. This turns you back to the Main Menu.
With the USB fl ash drive inserted, there are additional keys
on the right to export or import individual presets or the global
settings to the resp. from the USB fl ash drive.
9. Wait some seconds in order not to damage the licence re-
quest fi le!
 Not until then remove the USB fl ash drive from the TouchMonitor,
insert it to a USB port of your computer and upload the licence
request fi le to our web shop: https://www.rtw.com/en/shop.html.
You can also send the fi le to your sales representative.
Alternatively to the information of step 6, in single cases this
fi le may also be found in folder /rtw/tm7h/licence resp.
/rtw/tm9h/licence.
10. After purchasing the licence, a new fi le (nnn_nn.lf) containing the
licence request fi le will be sent to you.
The returned licence fi le is only valid for the individual unit on
which the licence request fi le was created.
11. The licence fi le (nnn_nn.lf) shall be stored to the same folder as
the licence request fi le on the USB fl ash drive.
8.
8.
EN-45Manual  |  TouchMonitor 7“/9“ Series common Software Modules (Licences Handling)
EN
12. Unmount the USB fl ash drive from the computer system! Not till
then remove it from your computer!
 ATTENTION! - Unmounting from the computer system
shall be performed to avoid damage of the copied update fi le!
13. Remove the unmounted USB fl ash drive from your computer and
insert it to one of the USB ports on TouchMonitor‘s rear panel.
14. Access the Licences menu as described in steps 2. to 4.
15. The licence fi le will be recognized, and an Import Licences key
will be shown in the left section of the control bar.
15.
18. The licenced instrument or function is now permanently available.
19. If you have converted a TM7 or TM9 from TC electronic® to an
RTW unit with licence SW20021, please repeat a software update
(can be done with the same fi rmware as running on the device).
Then, the unit will start up with the RTW boot screen.
17.
16. Touch the Import Licences key to import the licence fi le to the
unit.
17. When the import is fi nished, reboot the TouchMonitor by touching
the Back key.
16.